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AWARD: 0511 (DRAFT)

The Grievant, a Youth Counselor with DYS, was removed for accepting loans from a youth's father. This was a violation of Rule 15, stating that accepting gifts, gratuities, or other special favors from a youth or parents is unacceptable conduct. The Union argued that the Grievant did not know that "loans" were in violation of the Rule. Also, the loans did not interfere with the Grievant's handling of the youth's case. Management maintained that the application of Rule 15 is necessary if the Department is to fulfill its mission. Youth Counselors cannot remain impartial if they are engaging in personal relationships with youths or their families.

Arbitrator Fullmer found that Rule 15 itself concerns a serious matter. Counselors are expected to maintain independent judgment. Obviously, any counselor accepting money from those under their supervision may not be able to exercise this independence of judgment. This Arbitrator is convinced that the Grievant knew that the loans in question fell within the coverage of the "gifts, gratuities, or other special favors" covered by Rule 15. Additionally, Rule 15 is not concerned with the "influence" such gifts might have on a counselor's judgment. It is only concerned with the receipt of gifts and the appearance of possible influence. The Employer's judgment is that violation of Rule 15 does not warrant the use of progressive discipline due to the seriousness of the violation. Arbitrator Fullmer agreed with the Employer.

Grievance is denied.
